

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22439/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 18/02/2011 in AA No.14/2010 of
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD, BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

RAKESH JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

WELLWON BUILDERS INDIA PVT LTD

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 04/05/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Viplav Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Nilanjana Banerjee, Adv.
 Ms. Anupama Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, Adv.
 Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On January 16, 2012, learned counsel for the
parties submitted that Justice U.C. Srivastava
(retired), who had been appointed as a sole arbitrator

2

by the Chief Justice of the High Court of judicature at
Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, had declined to act as the
arbitrator. Four weeks' time was granted to the
learned counsel for the parties to seek instructions if
consensus could be arrived at for appointment of
another arbitrator. Thereafter the matter was
adjourned on few occasions.

Today, learned counsel for the parties submit

that Justice Onkar Nath Khandelwal, retired Judge of the Allahabad High Court, 1/17, Vishwas Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow, U.P. may be appointed as the sole arbitrator in place of Justice U.C. Srivastava (retired).

Accordingly, in place of Justice U.C. Srivastava (retired), Justice Onkar Nath Khandelwal, retired judge of the Allahabad High Court is appointed as the sole arbitrator. Rest of the order dated February 18, 2011 passed by the Chief Justice, Allahabad High Court remains as it is.

The learned arbitrator shall decide his remuneration in consultation with the parties.

Special Leave Petition stands disposed of.

3

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master